

THE FIRE SERVICE LEVY ORDER 1992

CATHERINE A. TIZARD, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At Wellington this 21st day of December 1992

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. D. C. McKINNON PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 48 (2) of the Fire Service Act 1975 (as substituted by section 35 (1) of the Fire Service Amendment Act 1990), Her Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

- 1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Fire Service Levy Order 1992.
 - (2) This order shall come into force on the 1st day of May 1993.
- 2. Rate of levy—The rate of the levy payable under section 48 (1) of the Fire Service Act 1975 in respect of the amount for which any property is insured against fire under any contract of fire insurance made in New Zealand shall be,—
 - (a) Where the period of the contract of fire insurance is one year, 6.20 cents for every \$100 of the amount for which the property is insured for the purposes of the contract of fire insurance:
 - (b) In the case of any other period, a pro rata proportion of the rate prescribed by paragraph (a) of this clause.

8. Revocation—The Fire Service Levy Notice 1989 (which is published in the *Gazette* of the 5th day of October 1989 at page 4855) is hereby revoked.

BOB MacFARLANE, Acting for Clerk of the Executive Council.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

This order, which comes into force on 1 May 1993, reduces the rate at which the fire service levy is payable. In the case of a contract of fire insurance for a term of 1 year, the rate of the fire service levy, as prescribed in 1989, is 6.75 cents for every \$100 of the amount for which the property is insured. This order reduces that rate to 6.20 cents for every \$100 of the amount for which the property is insured.

Issued under the authority of the Acts and Regulations Publication Act 1989. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 23 December 1992. This order is administered in the Department of Internal Affairs.